

Nos. 08-289, 08-294

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

**THOMAS C. HORNE, SUPERINTENDENT,
ARIZONA PUBLIC INSTRUCTION**
Petitioners

v.

MIRIAM FLORES, ET AL. ,
Respondents

**SPEAKER OF THE ARIZONA HOUSE OF
REPRESENTATIVES, ET AL.,**
Petitioners

v.

MIRIAM FLORES, ET AL. ,
Respondents

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**Brief of the American Unity Legal Defense
Fund, English Language Political Action
Committee, ProEnglish and the Center for
Equal Opportunity, As *Amici Curiae*
Supporting Petitioners**

BARNABY W. ZALL
Counsel of Record for Amici Curiae
Weinberg & Jacobs, LLP
11300 Rockville Pike, #1200
Rockville, MD 20852
(301) 231-6943

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	iii
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Preliminary Statement	2
A. “Bilingual Education:” Teaching English Language Learners in Their Native Languages... 3	
B. Bilingual Education Was Preferred by Federal Policies, But Proved Largely Ineffective	4
C. Some Schools Introduced New “English Immersion” Teaching Methods.....	7
D. Structured English Immersion Proved More Successful Than Bilingual Education	10
E. Parents and Educators Began Rejecting Bilingual Education Programs and Advocating for English Immersion Programs	12
F. Federal Policy Preferences Changed to Favor English Language Acquisition	15
Summary of Argument	17
Argument	19
I. The Decision Below Distorts And Misapplies The <i>Castaneda</i> Test	19
A. The Equal Educational Opportunities Act	19

B. The Fifth Circuit Crafted a Three-Part *Castaneda* Test to Evaluate EEOA Claims 22

C. The Decision Below Distorts and Misapplies the *Castaneda* Test 26

II. The Decision Below Distorts And Misapplies The Relationship Between The EEOA And The NCLB 35

A. The Goals of the EEOA and Title III of the NCLB Are The Same 35

B. Title III Is An Individually-Focused Civil Rights Law 36

C. The Ninth Circuit’s Approach Could Harm, Not Help, Children 38

Conclusion 39

Table of Authorities

Cases:

<i>Calif. Teachers Ass'n v. State Bd. Of Ed.</i> , 271 F.3d 1141 (9th Cir. 2001).....	13, 29
<i>Castaneda v. Pickard</i> , 648 F.2d 989 (5th Cir. 1981)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Castaneda by Castaneda v. Pickard</i> , 680 F.2d 456 (5th Cir. 1986).....	30
<i>Flores v. Arizona</i> , 516 F.3d 1140 (9th Cir. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gomez v. Illinois State Bd. Of Education</i> , 811 F.2d 1030 (7th Cir. 1987).....	26, 30
<i>Guadalupe Organization, Inc. v. Tempe Elementary School Dist. No. 3</i> , 587 F.2d 1022 (9th Cir 1978)....	21, 22
<i>Idaho Migrant Council v. Bd. Of Educ.</i> , 647 F.2d 69 (9th Circ. 1981).....	37
<i>Keyes v. School District No. 1</i> , 521 F.2d 465 (10th Cir. 1975), <i>cert. denied</i> , 423 U.S. 1066 (1976)	20
<i>Lau v. Nichols</i> , 414 U.S. 563 (1974).....	3, 4, 5
<i>Serna v. Portales Municipal Schools</i> , 351 F.Supp. 1279 (D.N.M.1972).....	20

Serna v. Portales Municipal Schools, 499 F.2d 1147
 (10th Cir. 1974)..... 20

Sorenson v. Secretary of Treasury of U.S., 475 U.S.
 851 (1986)..... 30

United States v. Texas, 342 F.Supp. 24 (E.D.Tex.
 1971), *aff'd*, 466 F.2d 518 (5th Cir. 1972)..... 21

United States v. Texas, 680 F.2d 356 (5th Cir. 1982)
 26

United States v. Texas Education Agency, 532 F.2d
 380 (5th Cir.), *vacated sub nom. Austin
 Independent School District v. United States*, 429
 U.S. 990 (1976) 21

Valeria v. Davis, 307 F.3d 1036 (9th Cir. 2002).... 2, 13

Valeria G. v. Wilson, 12 F.Supp.2d 1007 (N.D. Cal.
 1998)..... 2

Statutes:

Bilingual Education Act of 1974, 20 U.S.C. § 880b *et
 seq.* (1976) 4

Equal Educational Opportunities Act of 1974, 20
 U.S.C. § 1703(f)..... *passim*

Title III of the No Child Left Behind Act, 20 U.S.C. §
 6812, *et seq.* *passim*

20 U.S.C. § 3401 *et seq.* 15

20 U.S.C. § 6812(1)..... 16, 31

A.R.S. § 15-751.1	4
A.R.S. § 15-751.5	10
A.R.S. § 15-752	9
A.R.S. § 15-753	9
147 Cong. Rec. S13328 (Dec. 17, 2001)	15, 38

Miscellaneous:

Accountability Division, Research and Evaluation Section, Arizona Dept. of Education, “State Report Cards,” Dec. 29, 2008, available at: www.ade.az.gov/srcs/statereportcards	31, 32
--	--------

Arizona Dept. of Education, <i>The Effects of Bilingual Education Programs and Structured English Immersion Programs on Student Achievement: a Large-Scale Comparison</i> , July 2004, available at: http://epsl.asu.edu/epru/articles/EPRU-0408-66- OWI.pdf	4, 9, 10
--	----------

Keith Baker, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Effectiveness of Bilingual Education: A Review of the Literature</i> , U.S. Dept. of Education, 1981, available at: http://www.eric.ed.gov/ERICDocs/data/ericdocs2sq l/content_storage_01/0000019b/80/32/b7/39.pdf	6, 8
---	------

Paul Berman, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Meeting the Challenge of Language Diversity: An Evaluation of Programs for Pupils of Limited Proficiency in English</i> , BW Associates, Berkeley, California, 1992	6
--	---

- Commission on Behavioral and Social Sciences and Education, National Research Council, Institutes of Medicine *Educating Language Minority Children*, National Academy Press, Washington, D.C., 1998, available at http://eric.ed.gov/ERICDocs/data/ericdocs2sql/content_storage_01/0000019b/80/15/93/9d.pdf..... 7
- Comm. On Ed. & the Work Force, “No Child Left Behind Act of 2001,” H.R. Rep. 107-63, Pt. 1.....
..... 12, 38
- Commonwealth of Massachusetts Board of Education, *Report No. 5 to the United States District Court, District of Massachusetts on Boston School Desegregation*, Vol. 2, July 15, 1985 6
- Conf.Rep. No. 93-1026, 93d Cong., 2nd Sess. (1974), *reprinted* in (1974) U.S.Code Cong. & Ad.News 4093 5
- Elections Division, State of Massachusetts, “Massachusetts 2002 Election Ballot Question Results,” available at: www.sec.state.ma.us/ele/eleres/questions.htm 14
- English for the Children of Massachusetts, *Ballot Initiative Campaign Launched to Dismantle Bilingual Education in Massachusetts*, July 31, 2001, available at: www.onenation.org/0107/pr073101.htm 14

- Russell Gersten, *et al.*, *Bilingual Immersion: A Longitudinal Study*, READ Institute, Washington, D.C. 1992, available at:
http://eric.ed.gov/ERICDocs/data/ericdocs2sql/content_storage_01/0000019b/80/29/b2/e6.pdf..... 10
- Daniel Gonzalez, “Arizona Win Encourages Bilingual Ed Opponents,” *Arizona Republic*, Nov. 20, 2000, A-1, available at:
<http://www.onenation.org/0011/112000a.htm> 13
- Joanne Jacobs, *The Education of J*A*I*M*E C*A*P*E*L*L*A*N: English Learner Success in California Schools*. Lexington Institute. Arlington, VA, 2008, available at:
<http://lexingtoninstitute.org/docs/Joanne%20Jacobs%20Paper%20-%20June%202008.pdf> 11, 12
- Massachusetts Bilingual Education Commission, *Striving for Success: The Education of Bilingual Pupils: A Report of the Bilingual Education Commission*. Boston, 1994. 7
- Rita Montero, “A Tale of Two Tongues,” *Denver Post*, May 25, 1997, available at:
www.onenation.org/1997/052597.html 12
- New York City Board of Education, *Educational Progress of Students in Bilingual and ESL Programs: a Longitudinal Study, 1990-1994*, available at:
http://eric.ed.gov/ERICDocs/data/ericdocs2sql/content_storage_01/0000019b/80/13/9a/d1.pdf..... 10

- PBS Online Newshour, "Double Talk," *Newshour Transcript*, Sept. 21, 1997, available at www.pbs.org/newshour/bb/education/july-dec97/bilingual_9-21.html 13
- Rosalie Pedalino Porter, *FORKED TONGUE: THE POLITICS OF BILINGUAL EDUCATION*, 2nd ed. (1996) 3
- Christine Rossell, et al., *Bilingual Education in Massachusetts: The Emperor Has No Clothes*, Pioneer Institute, Boston, Massachusetts, 1996, available at: http://eric.ed.gov/ERICDocs/data/ericdocs2sql/content_storage_01/0000019b/80/15/3d/04.pdf..... 7, 9
- Kelly Torrance, *Immersion Not Submersion: Lessons from Three California Districts' Switch From Bilingual Education to Structured Immersion*, Vol. II. Lexington Institute, Arlington, VA, 2006, available at: <http://lexingtoninstitute.org/docs/707.pdf> 11
- U.S. Dept. of Education, "Title III--Language Instruction For Limited English Proficient And Immigrant Students Language Instruction for Limited English Proficient and Immigrant Students (III)," *No Child Left Behind: A Desktop Reference*, available at: www.ed.gov/admins/lead/account/nclbreference/page_pg30.html..... 16, 36
